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out in some suitable family home, in case provision is made
by voluntary contribution or otherwise for the payment of
board of such child, until suitable provision may be made for
the child in a home without such payment. Otherwise, and
unless disposition of a delinquent child is made pursuant to._
section 260.125, subdivision 14, a child found delinquent shall
be committed by the court to the youth conservation commis-
sion or to an institution established by law or incorporated
under the laws of this state that may care for delinquent
children, or to any place provided by the town or county, suit-
able to the care of such children, but the court shall not com-
mit a delinquent child to the: state training school for boys
or the Minnesota Home School for Girls, In appropriate cases
the court may commit the child to the care and custody of
some association that will receive it, embracing in its objects
the eare of neglected or dependent children. In no cases shall
a child be held under any such eommitment beyond the age of
21 years. A child committed to such an institution or associa-
tion shall be subject to the control of the board of managers
thereof.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 460—S. F. No. 557
[Coded as Section 85.22]

An act creating o state parks working capital fund, pro-
viding for receipts from facility operations to be deposited
therein and for appropriation and disbursements from such
fund. A

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[85.22] Section 1. State parks working capital fund.
[Subdivision 1.] Designation. The Revolving Fund here-
tofore established pursuant to Laws 1941, Chapter 548, Sec-
tion 37, Subdivision E4 [,] shall hereafter be known and desig-
nated as the State Parks Working Capital Fund, which fund
is to be used to maintain and operate the revenue producing
facilities in the state parks within the limitations hereinafter
egtablished.



696 SESSION LAWS ' [Chap.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Receipts, appropriation. All re-
ceipts derived from the operations of state parks shall be de-
posited in the state treasury and be credited to the State Parks
Working Capital Fund, which fund is hereby appropriated for
such operation, mcludmg the payment of salaries, repairs,
construction, and purchase of equipment, other expenses, and
the purchase of merchandise for resale; provided, however,
that not more than ten per cent of the gross revenue derived
from such operation shall be used for construction and the
purchase of equipment not including the construction or
equipment of any new cabins or other quarters for rental of

lodging to the public.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 3] Charges sufficient to defray ex-
penses. The commissioner of conservation shall adjust his
schedule of charges for operating facilities within state parks
go as to produce income sufficient to defray all expenses re-
quired to provide proper operations of said facilities.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] Excess over $30,000 1o general rev-
enue fund. Annually, ag of the close of business on June 30,
the unencumbered balance in excess of $30,000 shall be can-
celed into the general revenue fund.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 461—S. F. No. 588

An act relating to employment agencies; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1949, Section 184.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 184.11, is
amended to read:

184.11 Licenses Classified. Licenses granted wunder
the provisions of this chapter shall be designated as class one,
class two, or class three.

A class one license shall entitle. the holder thereof to
engage in a business of serving those seeking employment and



